## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000--Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION No. 2018 – 025**

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE SERVICES OF THE ILOILO PROVINCIAL TRUCK TEAM TO HAUL SOIL MATERIALS FOR THE EMBANKMENT/CROWNING OF THE MINA MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WHEREAS, the development of public plaza is within the priority thrusts of the LGU Mina as it serves as the municipality's park and open space, a recreation center for the Minanhons and for other purposes pursuant to Section 16 of R.A. 7160;

**WHEREAS,** the public plaza is frequently submerged by water every heavy rainfall because it has a low land level, thus it needs more soil to increase its elevation;

**WHEREAS,** the Municipality is incapable to do this job due to lack of the needed equipment, hence the services of the Provincial Truck Team is hereby sought.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE SERVICES OF THE ILOILO PROVINCIAL TRUCK TEAM TO HAUL SOIL MATERIALS FOR THE EMBANKMENT/CROWNING OF THE MINA MUNICIPAL PLAZA.** 

**ADOPTED** this **15**<sup>th</sup> day of February 2018, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Arnel C. Matta.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correc	tness of the foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. C Presiding Officer	HICHIRITA  APPROVED:

**(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO**Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2018-025/mayor'soffice